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Les cassettes à eau MELODIE sont livrées en
deux colis séparés.

Même si ceux-ci vous paraissent intacts, il est
indispensable de vérifier l’état du matériel (et
non du colis).

Chaque appareil possède une plaque signaléti-
que portant un code article à rappeler dans
toute correspondance.

A la réception des colis, le contrôle de l’état de la
marchandise à l’arrivée est de la responsabilité
totale du destinataire :

� Pour les manquants, le client doit mentionner
le nombre exact de colis reçus.

� En cas d’avaries sur les appareils, le client
doit décrire impérativement sur le récépissé les
dommages constatés en présence du livreur, et
ne signer le récépissé qu’après.

IMPORTANT : Ces remarques, conformément
à l’article 105 du Code du Commerce, doivent
être confirmées, par lettre recommandée,
auprès du transporteur, dans un délai de 3 jours
ouvrables. Les mentions ”sous réserves” et
”sous réserves de déballage”, n’ont aucune
valeur. Le client doit déballer la marchandise en
présence du livreur. Des réserves précises à la
livraison sont nécessaires.
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� Prévoir un endroit sans obstacle et d’installa-
tion facile

� Placer l’unité autant que possible au milieu de
la pièce pour assurer une bonne répartition de
l’air. La position des volets orientée vers le pla-
fond permet une diffusion d’air sans création de
courant d’air désagréable ”effet COANDA” pour
les occupants avec une meilleure homogénéi-
sation des températures dans le local.
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The MELODY air conditioning units are
supplied in two separate packages.

Even if they appear to be intact, it is vital to
check the condition of the equipment itself (and
not just the packages).

Each appliance has a nameplate giving an item
code that must be referenced in all
correspondence.

The addressee is wholly responsible for
checking the condition of the goods on
reception :

� If items are missing, the customer must
indicate the exact number of packages
received.

� If items are found to be damaged on reception,
the customer must describe the damage on the
receipt in the presence of the deliveryman, and
not sign the receipt until this has been done.

IMPORTANT : In accordance with article 105 of
the Code of Trade and Commerce, these
remarks must be confirmed by registered letter
addressed to the carrier within 3 working days.
The indications ”with reserves” and ”subject to
unpacking” have no value whatsoever. The
customer must unpack the goods in the
presence of the deliveryman. Precise reserves
must be indicated at the time of delivery.
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� Choose a place that is free of obstacles and
will ensure ease of installation.

� Place the unit in the middle of the room insofar
as possible to ensure good air distribution. The
ceiling oriented louvers diffuse the air without
creating unpleasant draughts for the room
occupants, and ensure more uniform
temperatures in the room.

�25,'3- 
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�73 -/AA3@9/AA3BB3< #�"%��� E3@23< 7< HE37
53B@3<<B3< &/93B3< 53:7343@B	

)3:0AB  E3<< 273A3 C<D3@A36@B /CAA363<� 7AB 3A C<0327<5B
3@4=@23@:716�  23< .CAB/<2 23A #/B3@7/:A HC >@O43< �C<2
<716B  23< 23A &/93BA�	

�< 8323; �3@LB 7AB 37< *G>3<A167:2 ;7B 37<3; �@B793:1=23
/<530@/16B� 23@ 037 37<3; �@734E316A3: AB3BA /<HC5303<
7AB	

�37 �;>4/<5 23A &/93BA 7AB 23@ �;>4L<53@ D=:: 4O@ 273
�7<5/<5A9=<B@=::3  23@ -/@3 D3@/<BE=@B:716 �

� �37 C<D=::ABL<2753@ "7343@C<5 ;CAA 23@ !C<23 273
53</C3 �<H/6: 23@ 3@6/:B3<3< &/93B3 /<5303<	

� �37 �3A16L275C<53< 23@ �3@LB3 ;CAA 23@ !C<23
C<0327<5B /C4 23; �;>4/<5AA1637< 273 7< �<E3A3<637B
23A )>327B3C@A 43AB53AB3::B3< )16L23< 03A16@3703< C<2
23< �;>4/<5AA1637< 3@AB 67<B3@63@ C<B3@A16@3703<	

%���#�� �  �73A3 �3;3@9C<53< ;OAA3< 53;LK �@B793:
��� 23A �/<23:A53A3BH3A 7<<3@6/:0 D=< � -3@9B/53<
>3@ �7<A16@3703< /< 23< )>327B3C@ 03ABLB75B E3@23<	 �73
�<;3@9C<53< �C<B3@ ,=@036/:B� =23@ �C<B3@ ,=@036/:B
23A �CA>/193<A� 6/03< 937<3@:37 -3@B	 �3@ !C<23 ;CAA
273 -/@3 7< �<E3A3<637B 23A )>327B3C@A /CA>/193<	
&@LH7A3  ,=@036/:B3 037 23@ "7343@C<5 A7<2 3@4=@23@:716	

%'.1 *+7 
�/3('9468+7

� �7<3< %@B ;7B C<5367<23@B3; .C5/<5 4O@ 37<3 :3716B
2C@164O6@0/@3 �<AB/::/B7=< EL6:3<	

� �73 �7<637B A= E37B E73 ;M5:716 7< 23@ #7BB3 23A
(/C;3A /<0@7<53<� C; 37<3 5CB3 ,3@B37:C<5 23@ "C4B HC
53EL6@:37AB3<	  �73 &=A7B7=< 23@ HC@ �3193 53@716B3B3<
"C4B:37B:/;3::3<  3@;M5:716B 37<3 "C4BD3@B37:C<5 =6<3
�@H3C5C<5 37<3A C</<53<36;3< "C4BHC5A
��-/<26/4BC<5A34439B��  4O@ 273 �3E=6<3@ C<2 3@;M5:716B
5:3716;LK753@3 *3;>3@/BC@3< 7; (/C;	

� Vérifier que l’on peut retirer facilement les pla-
ques de faux plafond voisines pour réaliser les
opérations d’entretien et de maintenance.

� Check that the false ceiling panels can be
easily removed to perform servicing and
maintenance operations.

� J03@>@O43<� 2/AA A716 273 /<5@3<H3<23< &:/BB3< 23@
.E7A163<23193  :3716B 3<B43@<3< :/AA3<� C; 273
�<AB/<26/:BC<5AR  C<2 -/@BC<5A/@037B3< 2C@164O6@3< HC
9M<<3<	
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� Eviter d’obstruer le refoulement ou l’aspira-
tion

� Mettre l’unité de niveau pour éviter les problè-
mes d’évacuation des condensats

��%� �  "���� 
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Implantation
Le caisson de traitement d’air sera installé dans
le vide du faux plafond à l’aide de 4 tiges filetées,
non fournies, (rep. a) aux 4 crochets support
(voir détail A) fixés sur l’appareil. Suspendre
l’appareil aux crochets en insérant les tiges file-
tées dans les encoches des pattes de fixation.

Positionner le caisson de niveau par rapport au
faux   plafond   (respecter   l’encombrement 
page 6). L’unité doit être de niveau et parfaite-
ment alignée par rapport à la base des barres en
” T ” des fixations des dalles de faux plafond.

� Do not obstruct the delivery or intake ducts

� Ensure the unit is positioned level to avoid
problems with the evacuation of condensates

��!"������ "�� �� 
�����"������ #��"

Location
The air conditioning unit will be installed in the
space above the false ceiling using 4 threaded
rods, not supplied (item a) and the 4 support
brackets (see detail A) on the housing. Suspend
the unit from the brackets by inserting the
threaded rods into the slots in the support
brackets.

Position the unit level with respect to the false
ceiling (comply with the dimensions indicated
on page 6). The unit must be level and perfectly
aligned with respect to the base of ”T” bars
holding the false ceiling panels.

� �A 7AB HC D3@;3723<� 23< "C4B/CAB@7BB =23@ 23<
"C4B37<B@7BB  HC D3@A>3@@3<	

� �73 �7<637B E//53@316B /CA@716B3<� C; &@=0:3;3 ;7B
23@ !=<23<AE/AA3@/0:37BC<5 HC D3@;3723<	

�438'-+ 
*+6 �'77+88+

�438'-+
�73 "C4B/C403@37BC<5A9/AA3BB3 E7@2 ;7B �7:43 D=< �
�3E7<23AB/<53< �<716B ;7B53:7343@B� &=A	 /� /< 23< �� /;
�3@LB 47F73@B3< �343AB75C<5A6/93< �A7363 �3B/7: ��� 7< 23@
.E7A163<23193  7<AB/::73@B	 �/A �3@LB /< 23< �/93<
/C46L<53<� 7<23; 273 �3E7<23AB/<53< 7< 273
�CAA>/@C<53< 23@ �/:B3@C<53< 37<534O6@B E3@23<	

�73 !/AA3BB3 E//53@316B HC@ .E7A163<23193 /CA@716B3<
�A7363 #/K3 /C4 )37B3 ��	 �/A �3@LB ;7B +<B3@9/<B3 23@
.E7A163<23193  <7D3::73@3<	 �/A �3@LB ;CAA E//53@316B
/CA53@716B3B  ;=<B73@B E3@23<	

A

A

Nota : On portera une attention particulière à
l’installation de la cassette dans la pièce, de
façon à assurer une parfaite distribution de l’air.

Note : Pay particular attention to the installation
of the unit in the room to ensure uniform
distribution of the air.

�32	�  �A 7AB 03A=<23@3 )=@54/:B /C4 273 �<AB/::/B7=< 23@
!/AA3BB3  7; (/C; HC D3@E3<23<� 2/;7B 37<3 >3@439B3
,3@B37:C<5 23@ "C4B 53EL6@:37AB3B E7@2	
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Cassette seule

WA 61 - 62 - 63

$� ��� �����!���!

Housing alone

WA 61 - 62 - 63

�'>+

�'77+88+

%� �	 B �
 B ��

WA 122 - 123 WA 122 - 123 %� 	

 B 	
�

Cassette avec 
grille / diffuseur

WA 61 - 62 - 63

Housing with 
grid / diffuser

WA 61 - 62 - 63

�'77+88+ 2/8 �/88+6�
�9,8:+68+/1+6

%� �	 B �
 B ��

WA 122 - 123 WA 122 - 123 %� 	

 B 	
�
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Raccordements : 
tuyauteries d’alimentation,
gaines d’air neuf et de 
soufflage

WA 61 - 62 - 63

Connections : 
supply lines, fresh air 
and blown air ducts

WA 61 - 62 - 63

�37).1A77+ �
;'77+67+/8/-� �6/7).19,8 
93* =97?8=1/).+ �9,8

%� �	 B �
 B ��

WA 122 -123 WA 122-123 %� 	

B	
�

DETAIL A

A : Boitier électrique
AN : Air neuf ø 100
B : Purge d’air 
C : Vidange partielle 
E : Entrée eau  froide 
E1 : Entrée batterie eau chaude
(système 4 tubes) 
EC : Evacuation des condensats
ø 32 mm femelle
S : Sortie eau froide 
S1 : Sortie batterie eau chaude
(système 4 tubes)
SG : Soufflage local adjacent ø 200
(raccordement par gaine - option)

A : Electric unit 
AN : Fresh air duct, dia. 100
B : Air bleed 
C : Partial draining 
E : Cold water inlet 
E1 : Hot water battery inlet 
(4 tube system) 
EC : Evacuation of condensates, 
dia. 32 mm, female
S : Cold water outlet 
S1 : Hot water battery outlet 
(4 tube system)
SG : Blown air to adjacent room, dia. 200
(connection by duct, optional)

� � )16/:B9/AB3<
�� � �@7A16:C4B N ���
� � �<B:O4BC<5 
� � *37:E37A3 �<B:33@C<5 
� � !/:BE/AA3@37<B@7BB
�	 � -/@;E/AA3@37<B@7BBR(357AB3@
��R"37B3@R)GAB3;� 
�� � !=<23<AE/AA3@/0:/C4
N � ;; �7<A16@/C0/<A16:CAA
" � !/:BE/AA3@/CAB@7BB 
"	 � -/@;E/AA3@/CAB@7BBR(357AB3@
��R"37B3@R)GAB3;�
"� � "C4B/CAB@7BB 4O@ /<5@3<H3<23< (/C; N ��
��<A16:CAA ;7B (=6@  %>B7=<�

Poids kg / Weight (kg)  / �+;/).8 /3 0-

MELODY Module / Module / �4*91
Grille / Grid / �/88+6

Total / Total / �+7'28MELODY

2 tubes / tubes / �+/8+6 4 tubes / tubes / �+/8+6
Grille / Grid / �/88+6

2 tubes / tubes / �+/8+6 4 tubes / tubes / �+/8+6

61 18,5 20,5 2,8 21,3 23,3

62 20 20,5 2,8 22,8 23,3

63 21,5 22 2,8 24,3 24,8

122 42 43 5,2 47,2 48,2

123 45 46 5,2 50,2 51,2
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� Les connexions hydrauliques sont fixées sur
l’unité de manière à éviter une rupture lors du
raccordement.

� Suivre les indications entrée/sortie sur l’appa-
reil pour les batteries eau froide/chaude (sui-
vant configuration).

� Lors du raccordement aux tubes d’alimenta-
tion en acier ou autre matériau rigide, s’assurer
qu’ils sont bien alignés et suspendus de
manière à ne pas exercer de contraintes sur
l’appareil

� Serrer les raccords à l’aide d’une clé avec un
couple de serrage suffisant pour assurer l’étan-
chéité.

IMPORTANT :
En cas de fuites, raccords mal serrés, qualité de
joint médiocre, la responsabilité ne peut être
imputée qu’à une installation incorrecte. Le
fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour
d’éventuels dégâts des eaux

Le raccord collecteur est équipé d’un purgeur
d’air au point haut avec vidange partielle au
point bas.

Purgeur et vidange manoeuvrables avec une
clé de 10 mm ou par un tournevis à embout plat.

La vidange est accessible par l’extérieur de la
cassette et ne nécessite aucun démontage.

�&� �#��� ������"���!

� The hydraulic connections are fixed on the
unit to avoid rupture when making the
connection.

� Follow the inlet/outlet indications for the
cold/hot water batteries on the unit (depending
on configuration).

� When connecting to supply lines in steel or
other rigid materials, ensure that they are
properly aligned and suspended to avoid
stressing the unit

� Tighten the unions with a wrench to a
sufficient torque to ensure sealing.

IMPORTANT :
Leakage, poorly tightened unions or poor seal
quality can only be attributed to incorrect
installation. The manufacturer declines all
responsibility for any damage caused by
flooding

The manifold union is equipped with an air relief
cock at the high point and a partial drain at the
low point.

The air relief cock and drain can be manoeuvred
with 10 mm wrench or a flat tipped screwdriver.

The drain is directly accessible from the outside
of the housing; no disassembling is required.

%'77+6'37).1A77+

� �73 �<A16:OAA3 4O@ 2/A -/AA3@ A7<2 A= /< 23@ �7<637B
0343AB75B�  2/AA 037; �<A16:73K3< 37<3 �3A16L275C<5
D3@;7323< E7@2	

� �73 �7<5/<5AR
�CA5/<5A/<5/03< /; �3@LB 4O@
!/:BR
-/@;E/AA3@R(357AB3@  034=:53< �83 </16
!=<475C@/B7=<�	

� �37; �<A16:CAA /< 273 ,3@A=@5C<5A:37BC<5 /CA )B/6:
=23@ 37<3; /<23@3< AB/@@3< #/B3@7/: 7AB HC O03@>@O43<�
2/AA  273A3 @716B75 /CA53@716B3B A7<2� 2/;7B A73 937<3
�3:/ABC<53< /C4 2/A �3@LB /CAO03<	

� �73 �<A16:OAA3 ;7B 37<3; #/C3:A16:OAA3: ;7B 37<3;
/CA@37163<23< �<H7362@36;=;3<B 43ABH7363<� C; 273
�716B637B  HC 53EL6@:37AB3<	

%���#�� �
�37 "319A� C<53<O53<2 43AB53H=53<3< ,3@07<2C<53<�
C<HC:L<5:7163@ 'C/:7BLB 23@ �716BC<5 9/<< <C@ 37<3 <716B
9=@@39B3  �<AB/::/B7=< 2/4O@ D3@/<BE=@B:716 53;/16B
E3@23<	 �3@ �3@AB3::3@ :36<B 835:7163 ,3@/<BE=@BC<5 4O@
3D3<BC3::3 -/AA3@A16L23< /0	

�3@ !=::39B=@/<A16:CAA 7AB ;7B 37<3; �<B:O4B3@ /;
�=16>C<9B  C<2 ;7B B37:E37A3@ �<B:33@C<5 /; *734>C<9B
D3@A363<	

�<B:O4BC<5  C<2 �<B:33@C<5 9M<<3< ;7B 37<3; ��
;;R)16:OAA3:  C<2 37<3; 4:/163< )16@/C03<H7363@
03BLB75B  E3@23<	

�73 �<B:33@C<5 7AB D=< /CK3< HC5L<5:716 C<2 3@4=@23@B
937<3< �CA0/C 23@ !/AA3BB3	

IMPORTANT :
La batterie est partiellement vidangeable, des
précautions particulières sont à prendre pen-
dant  la  période  hivernale  en  cas  d’arrêt de 
l’installation.
Pour effectuer une vidange complète, il faut
souffler de l’air dans la batterie.
Diamètre des tubulures en sorties batterie.
Les diamètres des raccords taraudés ”femel-
les” des tubulures sont normalisés ci-dessous.

IMPORTANT : 
The battery can be partially drained, particular
precautions must be taken during the winter
period if the air conditioning system is stopped.

To drain the battery completely, air must be
blown into it.
Diameter of battery outlet pipes.
The diameters of the threaded ”female” unions
are standardized below.

%���#�� �
�/A (357AB3@ 9/<< B37:E37A3 53:33@B E3@23<� EL6@3<2
23@ -7<B3@H37B A7<2 7; �/:: 37<3A )B7::AB/<2A 23@ �<:/53
03A=<23@3 ,=@A716BA;/K</6;3< HC B@3443<	
+; 37<3 D=::ABL<2753 �<B:33@C<5 D=@HC<36;3<� ;CAA
"C4B  7< 23< -L@;3/CAB/CA163@ 530:/A3< E3@23<	 
�C@16;3AA3@  23@ (=6@ABCBH3< /; �CA5/<5 23A
-L@;3/CAB/CA163@A	
�73 �C@16;3AA3@ 23@ )16@/C0D3@07<2C<53< ;7B
�<<3<53E7<23 3<BA>@3163< 23@ </16AB363<23< */03::3	

MELODIE
Dimensions des raccords ø / Diameters of unions  / �6@>+3 *+6 �37).1A77+ ø

MELODIE
2 tubes / tubes / �+/8+6 4 tubes / tubes / �+/8+6

61 3/8” 3/8”

62 3/8” 3/8”

63 1/2” 3/8”

122 1/2” 3/8”

123 1/2” 3/8”

Un bac de condensats auxiliaire en plastique
est fourni en accessoire.
Lorsque les raccordements hydrauliques sont
terminés, il n’est pas nécessaire de calorifuger
les tuyauteries et les vannes pour éviter la
condensation. L’eau de condensation par gra-
vité tombe dans le bac principal et est évacuée
par la pompe.

A plastic auxiliary condensates tank is provided
as an accessory.
Once the hydraulic connections have been
made, there is no need to insulate the pipes and
valves to prevent condensation. The
condensation water falls by gravity into the main
tank and is evacuated by the pump. 

�:A .C036M@ E7@2 37<3 HCALBH:7163 !=<23<A/BE/<<3 /CA
!C<ABAB=44 53:7343@B� 273 C<B3@ 23< ,3<B7:3< ;=<B73@B E7@2	
$/16 �C@164O6@C<5 23@ -/AA3@/<A16:OAA3 7AB 3A <716B
3@4=@23@:716�  273 (=6@:37BC<53< C<2 273 )167303@ HC
7A=:73@3<� C; 37<3 !=<23<A73@C<5 HC D3@;3723<	 �/A
!=<23<AE/AA3@  4L::B 2C@16 273 )16E3@9@/4B 7< 273
!=<23<A/BE/<<3 C<2 E7@2 ;7B 23@ &C;>3 /053:37B3B	 
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IMPORTANT :
Le kit vanne de régulation est nécessaire pour
assurer un confort agréable dans l’ambiance
avec maintien de la température souhaitée,
mais également pour arrêter le débit d’eau dans
la batterie en cas d’intervention du flotteur de
sécurité due à une montée anormale du niveau
d’eau dans le bac de condensats.

Vanne de régulation
� Positionner les manchons mâles du kit vanne
sur le raccord collecteur femelle de la batterie.

� Avant l’assemblage, l’étanchéité des man-
chons sera assurée par l’application d’un ruban
de Téflon, ou par de la pâte à joint mise en petite
quantité sur les filetages.

� Relier l’ensemble vanne à la batterie et serrer
les raccords tournants d’une façon définitive en
prenant la précaution de tenir le manchon côté
batterie avec une clef pour éviter de tordre les
tuyauteries.

� Compléter soigneusement le calorifugeage
des tuyaux froid, en dehors du bac de conden-
sats extérieur pour éviter les condensations.

� Pour le montage du kit sur la batterie chaude
(version 4 tubes), relier de la même manière les
tuyauteries aux connexions de l’appareil
(entrée E1 et sortie S1).

Tuyauteries d’alimentation 
d’eau
� Raccorder les tuyauteries d’eau, d’arrivée et
de retour, respectivement à E et S pour la batte-
rie froide  et E1 et S1 pour la batterie chaude .

� Ensuite monter le bac de condensats exté-
rieur sous l’ensemble vannes de régulation.

Insérer le bac extérieur dans les deux ergots
latéraux et le fixer à l’aide de la vis PARKER
montée sur la cassette.

Pour augmenter l’inclinaison du bac, passer le
câble dans les trous existants en bout de bac et
le fixer aux tuyauteries. La tension peut être
réglée à l’aide du serre câble.

� Une fois l’installation remplie d’eau, vérifier
l’étanchéité des raccordements, et purger l’air
contenu dans la batterie et les tuyauteries.

��!"������ "�� ���" ��
$��$� ��" ���"����
�� �!#��# �

*63 1=<B@=: D/:D3 7A <33232 B= 3<AC@3 / 1=;4=@B/0:3
/;073<B 3<D7@=<;3<B 0G ;/7<B/7<7<5 B63 23A7@32
B3;>3@/BC@3�  /A E3:: /A 4=@  1CBB7<5 =44 B63 E/B3@ 4:=E 7<
B63 0/BB3@G 74 /< 7<B3@D3<B7=< =< B63 A/43BG 4:=/B 7A @3?C7@32
2C3 B= /0<=@;/: @7A7<5 =4 B63 E/B3@ :3D3: 7< B63
1=<23<A/B3A  B/<9	

Control valve
� Position the male sleeves of the control valve
kit on the female union of the battery manifold.

� Before assembly, the sleeves shall be sealed
by applying a Teflon tape or a small quantity of
sealing compound to the threads.

� Connect the valve assembly to the battery
and tighten the rotary unions to the final torque,
taking care to hold the sleeve on the battery side
with a wrench to avoid twisting the pipes.

� Carefully finish insulating the cold water pipes
outside the condensates tank to avoid
condensation.

� To install the kit on the hot battery (4 tube
version), connect up the pipes to the unit
connections in the same way (inlet E1 and outlet
S1).

Water supply pipes

� Connect up the water infeed and return pipes
to E and S respectively for the cold water coil
and E1 and S1 for the hot water coil .

�  Then install the external condensates tank on
the control valve assembly.
Slot the external tank into the two lateral studs
and secure it with the PARKER screw fitted on
the housing.

To increase the angle of the tank, pass the cable
through the holes in the end of the tank and
attach it to the pipes. The tension can be
adjusted with the cable clamp.

� Once the system is filled with water, check
the water-tightness of the unions, and bleed the
air from the coil and pipes.

�438'-+ *+7 !+-+1:+38/1
�'97'8=+7 ��58/43�
%���#�� �

�/A (353:D3<B7: 7AB <=BE3<275� C; 4O@ 37<3 /<53<36;3
�B;=A>6L@3  ;7B 5:37160:3703<2 6=63@ *3;>3@/BC@ HC
A=@53< C<2 C; 23< -/AA3@2C@164:CAA 7;
-L@;3/CAB/CA163@  HC AB=>>3<� 4/::A 23@ )16E7;;3@
/C45@C<2 37<3A /<=@;/:3< �<AB735A 23A -/AA3@AB/<23A
7; !=<23<AE/AA3@036L:B3@ /CA53:MAB E7@2	

!+-+1:+38/1
� Die Einschraubmuffen des Ventilbausatzes
am Kollektoranschluss des Wärmeaustaus-
chers anbringen.

� Vor der Montage werden die Muffen mit einem
Teflonband oder mit kleinen Mengen Dich-tung-
smasse auf den Gewinden abgedichtet.

� Die Ventileinheit an den Wärmeaustauscher
anschließen und die Drehverbindungen defini-
tiv festziehen; dabei die Muffe wärmetauscher-
seitig mit einem Schlüssel festhalten, um zu
vermeiden, dass die Rohrleitungen verbogen
werden.

� Die Kaltwasserleitungen außerhalb der äuße-
ren Kondensatwanne sorgfältig isolieren, um
eine Kondensierung zu vermeiden.

� Für die Montage des Bausatzes auf dem
Warmwasserregister (4-Wege-Version), die
Rohrleitungen auf die gleiche Weise mit den
Anschlüssen des Gerätes verbinden (Eingang
E1 und Ausgang S1).

%'77+6:+6746-93-71+/893-+3

� �73 "37BC<53< 4O@ 23< ,=@:/C4 C<2 23< (O19:/C4 23A
-/AA3@A /< 23< � C<2 " 4O@ 2/A �'18;'77+66+-/78+6�
0HE	 /< �	 C<2 "	 4O@ 273 %'62;'77+66+-/78+6
/<A16:73K3<	

� �<A16:73K3<2 273 LCK3@3 !=<23<A/BE/<<3 C<B3@ 273
(353:D3<B7:D=@@716BC<5  ;=<B73@3<	

�73 !=<23<A/BE/<<3 7< 273 03723< A37B:7163<
�O6@C<5AAB74B3  37<4O6@3< C<2 ;7B �7:43 23@ /C4 23@
!/AA3BB3  ;=<B73@B3< &�(!�()��(�+�� 0343AB753<	

+; 273 $375C<5 23A �36L:B3@A HC 3@6M63<� 2/A !/03:
2C@16 273 D=@6/<23<3< "M163@ /; �<23 23A �36L:B3@A
H7363< C<2 /< 23< (=6@:37BC<53< 0343AB753<	 �73
)>/<<C<5 9/<< ;7B 23@ !/03:9:3;;3 53@353:B E3@23<	

� -3<< 273 �<AB/::/B7=< ;7B -/AA3@ 534O::B 7AB� >@O43<� =0
273 �<A16:OAA3 2716B A7<2 C<2 23< -L@;3/CAB/CA163@
C<2 273 (=6@:37BC<53< 3<B:O4B3<	

S1

E1

S

E

E : Entrée eau froide
E1 : Entrée batterie eau chaude
EC : Evacuation des condensats
S : Sortie eau chaude
S1 : Sortie batterie eau chaude

E : Cold water inlet 
E1 : Hot water inlet 
EC : Evacuation of condensates 
S : Hot water outlet 
S1 : Hot water coil outlet

� � !/:BE/AA3@37<B@7BB
�	 � -/@;E/AA3@37<B@7BBR(357AB3@
�� � !=<23<AE/AA3@/0:/C4
" � -/@;E/AA3@/CAB@7BB
"	 � -/@;E/AA3@/CAB@7BBR(357AB3@
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Pour raccorder le câble électrique de la vanne,
procéder de la manière suivante :
� Enlever le couvercle en plastique repéré par
le sigle  .

	���" ���� ������"���
�� "�� ���" �� $��$�

Proceed as follows to connect the control valve
electric cable :
� Remove the plastic cover marked by the
symbol .

�1+086/7).+6 
�37).1977 *+7 !+-+1:+38/17

�O@ 23< 3:39B@7A163< �<A16:CAA 23A �:39B@=9/03:A 23A
,3<B7:A  E73 4=:5B D=@5363< �
� �3< ;7B 23; .37163<  5393<<H3716<3B3<
 !C<ABAB=4423193: /0<36;3<	

� Raccorder le câble électrique au bornier (J2)
en le faisant passer à travers les passe fils, les
raccordements seront conformes aux schémas
électriques fournis, et suivant le type de ther-
mostat choisi.
� Remettre le couvercle.

� Connect the electric cable to the terminal
block (J2) by passing it through the grommet;
the connections shall comply with the electrical
diagrams provided, and according to the
chosen type of thermostat.
� Reinstall the cover.

� �/A �:39B@=9/03: 2C@16 273 �C@164O6@C<5ABO::3<
H7363< C<2 /< 2/A !:3;;3<0@3BB � � /<A16:73K3<� 273
�<A16:OAA3  ;OAA3< 9=<4=@; ;7B 23< 53:7343@B3<
)16/:B07:23@< A37< C<2 23; 53EL6:B3< *63@;=AB/BBG>
3<BA>@3163<	
� �3< �3193: E7323@ /<0@7<53<	
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Ensemble kit vanne de 
régulation
(option livrée séparément)

Batterie 2 tubes

Control valve kit 
(option supplied separately)

2-tube battery

!+-+1:+38/1B�'97'8=
�-+86+338 -+1/+,+68+ �58/43�


B%+-+B%?62+'978'97).+6

Batterie 4 tubes 4-tube battery �B%+-+B%?62+'978'97).+6

MELODY A B E - S E1 - S1

61-62 95 105 ø 1/2” ø 1/2”

63 95 105 ø 3/4” ø 1/2”

122-123 550 560 ø 1/2” ø 1/2”
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Ensemble kit vanne de 
régulation V2000 �

(option livrée séparément)

Batterie 2 tubes

V2000� control valve kit
(option supplied separately)

2-tube battery

!+-+1:+38/1:466/).893- $
���

�-+86+338 -+1/+,+68+ �58/43�


B%+-+B%?62+'978'97).+6

Batterie 4 tubes 4-tube battery �B%+-+B%?62+'978'97).+6

MELODY A B E - S E1 - S1

61-62 95 105 ø 1/2” ø 1/2”

63 95 105 ø 3/4” ø 1/2”

122-123 550 560 ø 3/4” ø 1/2”
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Les condensats recueillis dans le bac de récu-
pération, s’écoulent dans une réserve d’eau
équipée :
� d’une pompe d’évacuation
� d’un flotteur de sécurité arrêtant l’appareil en
cas de problèmes d’évacuation des conden-
sats (pompe en défaut, obstruction tuyauterie
d’évacuation...)
L’évacuation des condensats sera réalisée de
préférence par du tube PVC rigide  Ø 32 calori-
fugé. Ce tube sera raccordé à l’appareil directe-
ment sur le raccord PVC femelle d’évacuation
de la cassette.
Une pente de 1 % sera réalisée sur le tube
d’évacuation des condensats, toute remontée
sera à éviter absolument. La hauteur maxi de
relevage de la pompe est de Hps maxi = 0,75 m
avec un tube de Ø 16 mm ; pour un tube de Ø 32
mm, remontée maximum Hps = 0.4 m
En cas de contre-pression sur la tuyauterie
d’évacuation des condensats, il y a lieu de pré-
voir un siphon et un évent conformément aux
figures ci-après.

	$��#�"��� ��
������!�"�!
The condensates collected in the recovery tank
run into a water reserve equipped with:

� an evacuation pump
� a safety float that stops the unit if there is a
problem with condensate evacuation (pump
faulty, obstruction of evacuation pipe, etc.)

The condensates shall preferably be evacuated
through the insulated 32-mm dia. rigid PVC
pipe. This pipe will be connected directly onto
the female evacuation union (PVC) of the unit.

The condensates evacuation tube shall be
given a downward gradient of 1%; it is essential
to avoid the tube having an upward gradient.
The maximum height of lift of the pump is Hps
max = 0.75 m  with a 16-mm dia. tube; with a
32-mm dia. tube the maximum Hps = 0.4 m
In case of back-pressure in the condensates
evacuation pump, a trap and blow off pipe must
be provided as shown in the figures below.

�43*+37;'77+6'(1+/893-

�/A 7; �C44/<5036L:B3@ 53A/;;3:B3 !=<23<AE/AA3@
:LC4B  7< 37<3< -/AA3@B/<9 ;7B �

� 37<3@ !=<23<A/B>C;>3
� 37<3; )16E7;;3@� 23@ 2/A �3@LB 037 &@=0:3;3< ;7B
23@ !=<23<AE/AA3@/0:37BC<5 HC; )B7::AB/<2 0@7<5B
��3439B  23@ &C;>3� ,3@AB=>4C<5 23@ �0:37BC<5A@=6@3			�

�73 !=<23<AE/AA3@/0:37BC<5 3@4=:5B D=@HC5AE37A3 ;7B
37<3; AB/@@3<� 7A=:73@B3< &,�R(=6@ ∅  �	 �73A3A (=6@
E7@2 27@39B /< 2/A �3@LB /< 23<
&,�R�0:37BC<5A/<A16:CAA  ;7B �<<3<53E7<23 /< 23@
!/AA3BB3  /<53A16:=AA3<	
�; !=<23<AE/AA3@/0:37BC<5A@=6@ E7@2 37<3 $375C<5
D=< � � 63@53AB3::B� 835:7163@ �<AB735 7AB /0A=:CB HC
D3@;3723<	  �73 ;/F7;/:3 &C;>6M63 03B@L5B �57 2'</
� ��� 2 037 37<3; (=6@ ;7B ∅  �� ;;� 037 37<3; (=6@
;7B  ∅  � ;;� 03B@L5B 273 ;/F7;/:3 &C;>6M63 �>A �
�	�;
�37 �353<2@C19 /C4 273 !=<23<AE/AA3@/0:37BC<5A@=6@3
7AB  37< )7>6=< C<2 37<3 �<B:O4BC<5AM44<C<5 3<BA>@3163<2
23@ �007:2C<53< C<B3< D=@HCA363<	

Installation :
Pour assurer le bon
écoulement, prévoir
une pente régulière
minimum de 1 % sur le
tube d’évacuation Ø 32
Prévoir un siphon pour
empêcher les mauvai-
ses odeurs de se pro-
pager dans la pièce.

Installation :
To ensure good flow,
give the 32-mm dia.
evacuation tube a regu-
lar donward gradient of
1% minimum. 
Provide a trap to pre-
vent unpleasant smells
from circulating in the
room

�378'11'8/43�
�O@ 37< =@2<C<5A53;LK3A
�04:73K3< 37<3
5:3716;LK753 $375C<5 23A
�0:37BC<5A@=6@3AØ  � D=<
;7<23AB3<A  � � D=@A363<	
�7<3< )7>6=< D=@A363<� C;
37<3 �3@C16A07:2C<5 7;
(/C; HC D3@;3723<	

Montage simple avec
relevage en tête de
conduite. 
Lorsqu’il est néces-
saire de vidanger les
condensats à un
niveau supérieur de la
cassette, prévoir un
tuyau rigide ou souple
de Ø 16 mm extérieur.
Ce montage évite l’en-
clenchement intem-
pestif du flotteur de
sécurité en cas d’arrêt
de la cassette.

Simple setup with rai-
sing of tube at head. 
When the condensates
have to be drained at a
level higher than the
unit, provide a rigid or
flexible pipe of 16-mm
outside diameter. This
setup prevents unti-
mely triggering of the
safety float if the air
conditioning unit stops.

�7<4/163 #=<B/53 ;7B
�<630C<5 /; !=>4 23A
(=6@3A	  -3<< 3A
3@4=@23@:716 7AB� 2/A
!=<23<AE/AA3@  E37B3@
=03< /< 23@ !/AA3BB3 HC
3<B:33@3<� 37< AB/@@3A (=6@
=23@ 37<3< )16:/C16 ;7B
�CAA3<2C@16;3AA3@  Ø ��
;; D=@A363<	 �73A3
#=<B/53 D3@;3723B 37<
C</<530@/16B3A �CA:MA3<
23A )16E7;;3@A 037
)B7::AB/<2  23@ !/AA3BB3	

En cas de contre-pres-
sion prévoir un évent tel
que : Hps - Hri > sur-
pression admissible du
réseau.

In the event of back-
pressure, provide a
blow off pipe such that:
Hps - Hri > permissible
system overpressure.

�37 �353<2@C19 37<3
�<:O4BC<5AM44<C<5  D=@A3R
63<� A= 2/AA 
�>A R �@7 � HC:LAA753@
$3BHO03@2@C19	

Montage simple avec
relevage en bout de
conduite. 
Pour une installation
avec plusieurs casset-
tes, système d’évacua-
tion avec plusieurs
communs avec une
éventuelle contre-pres-
sion < Hps - Hri.
Le collecteur principal
doit être dimensionné
de manière à permettre
l’écoulement simultané
de condensats de tou-
tes les cassettes.

Simple setup with rai-
sing at end of duct. 
With a system compri-
sing several units, an
evacuation system
with several commons
and, if applicable, back-
pressure 
< Hps - Hri.
The main manifold
must be dimensioned
to allow the simulta-
neous flow of conden-
sates from all the units.

�7<4/163 #=<B/53 ;7B
�<630C<5 /; (=6@3<23	
�37 37<3@ �<AB/::/B7=< ;7B
;36@3@3< !/AA3BB3<�
�0:37BC<5AAGAB3;  ;7B
;36@3@3< )/;;3:@=6@3<
;7B  37<3; 3D3<BC3::3<
�353<2@C19 � �>A R �@7	
�3@ �/C>B9=::39B=@ ;CK A=
03;3AA3<  A37<� 2/AA 3@ 273
5:3716H37B753  �0:37BC<5 23A
!=<23<AE/AA3@A  /::3@
!/AA3BB3<  3@;M5:716B	
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L’ensemble ”grille / diffuseur” (livré séparément
du caisson traitement d’air) sera installé une
fois que tous les raccordements hydrauliques,
électriques et évacuation des condensats
seront réalisés.

Mise en place
� Ouvrir et oter la grille de reprise avec filtre à
l’aide des 2 languettes plastiques  
(Fig.1, rep. a).

� Avant le montage de la grille, s’assurer de l’ali-
gnement du bac de condensats principal par
rapport aux dalles de faux plafond.

� Présenter la grille sous le caisson de traite-
ment d’air (Fig. 2)

� Pré-positionner la grille pour faciliter la pose,
en la suspendant aux deux crochets plastiques
dans le bac de condensats.

� Visser les vis de fixation (Fig. 3 rep. b) équi-
pées de rondelles anti-perte aux quatre coins.

� Plaquer la grille contre les dalles de faux pla-
fond en vérifiant que le cadre ne présente pas
de distorsions dues à un mauvais alignement
ou à un serrage excessif.

� Contrôler également, que le joint d’étanchéité
collé sur la grille, empêche le bi-passage entre
l’air repris et l’air soufflé.

� Remettre en place la  grille  de  reprise  avec 
filtre (Fig. 4).

��!"������ "�� �
 �� �
����#!� � �!!����&

The ”grid / diffuser” assembly (supplied
separately from the air conditioning unit) will be
installed once all the hydraulic, electrical and
condensation evacuation connections have
been made.

Installation
� Open and remove the recovery grid with filter
by means of the 2 plastic tongues 
(Fig.1, item a).

� Before installing the grid, check that the main
condensates tank is aligned with the false
ceiling panels.

� Offer up the grid beneath the air conditioning
unit housing (Fig. 2)

� Pre-position the grid to facilitate fitting by
hanging it from the two plastic hooks in the
condensates tank.

� Install the four attaching screws with retention
washers (Fig. 3 item. b) in each corner.

� Apply the grid firmly against the false ceiling
panels, checking that the frame is not distorted
due to misalignment or excessive tightening.

� Check also that the gasket glued onto the grid
prevents interconnection betwen the recovered
air and the blown air.

� Reinstall the recovery grid with filter (Fig. 4).

�/3('9 *+6 �/3.+/8 
��/88+6��9,8:+68+/1+6�

�73 �7<637B ��7BB3@
"C4BD3@B37:3@� �53B@3<<B D=;
"C4B/C403@37BC<5A53@LB  53:7343@B� E7@2 7<AB/::73@B� 
E3<< /::3 -/AA3@R�PQ)B@=;RQC<2Q!=<23<AR
E/AA3@/0:37BC<5A/<A16:OAA3 2C@16534O6@B EC@23<	

�/3('9

� �/A �<A/C557BB3@ ;7B 23; �7:B3@ /< 23< HE37
!C<ABAB=44:/A163<  M44<3< C<2 /0<36;3<	 
��00	�� &=A	 /�	

� ,=@ 23; �7<0/C 23A �7BB3@A 273 �CA@716BC<5 23A
�/C>B9=<23<AE/AA3@036L:B3@A  7< �3HC5 /C4 273 &:/BB3<
23@ .E7A163<23193 O03@>@O43<	

� �/A �7BB3@ C<B3@ 2/A "C4B/C403@37BC<5A53@LB 6/:B3<
��00	 �

� +; 23< �7<0/C HC 3@:3716B3@<� 2/A �7BB3@ /< 23<
03723< !C<ABAB=446/93< 7; !=<23<AE/AA3@036L:B3@
/C46L<53<	

���73 ;7B )7163@C<5AA163703< D3@A363<3<
�343AB75C<5AA16@/C03<  ��00	 �� &=A	 0� /< 23< D73@
�193<  37<A16@/C03<	

� �/A �7BB3@ 5353< 273 &:/BB3< 23@ .E7A163<23193
2@O193< C<2 2/037 O03@>@O43<� 2/AA 23@ (/6;3< 937<3
,3@H3@@C<53< /C45@C<2 37<3@ 436:3@6/4B3< �CA@716BC<5
=23@ 37<3A HC AB/@93< �3ABH7363<A 23@ )16@/C03<
/C4E37AB	

� �03<4/::A 9=<B@=::73@3<� 2/AA 273 /C4 2/A �7BB3@
539:30B3 �716BC<5 37<3< �C@16:/AA HE7A163< �<A/C5
C<2 �CA0:/A D3@;3723<	

� �/A �<A/C557BB3@ ;7B �7:B3@ E7323@ 37<A3BH3< ��00	 ��	
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Dans le cas d’un soufflage direct, il y a lieu de
porter une attention toute particulière à l’orienta-
tion du jet d’air.

Volets de diffusion (rep. a)
Ces volets seront orientés de façon à accroître
au maximum l’enveloppe du jet d’air. Ci-des-
sous, schéma d’orientation préconisé des
volets pour une meilleure diffusion de l’air dans
la pièce en fonction de la saison.

Une diffusion intégrale
En mode refroidissement, l’air frais soufflé hori-
zontalement le long du plafond, assure par l’ef-
fet coanda une diffusion uniforme dans le local
sans créer de courant d’air.

En mode chauffage, le flux peut être orienté de
façon à éviter la stagnation de l’air en certains
points de la pièce.

�� ��"��� "�� ��  ��"

When using direct blowing, particular care must
be taken with the way the air jet is directed.

Diffusion louvers (item a)
These louvers shall be directed to maximise the
envelope of the air jet. The diagram below
shows the recommended direction of the flaps
to obtain optimum air diffusion in the room,
depending on the season.

Integral diffusion
In cooling mode, the cool air blown horizontally
along the ceiling produces, through the Coanda
effect, uniform diffusion in the room without
creating draughts.

In heating mode, the flow can be directed to
prevent the air stagnating at certain points of the
room.
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Selon la configuration du local, il est possible de
fermer 1 ou 2 volets.

���!��� "�� ����#!���
��#$� !
1 or 2 flaps can be opened, depending on the
configuration of the room.

").1/+>+3 *+6 �9,81+/801'55+3

 3 </16 (/C;9=<475C@/B7=< 9M<<3< � =23@  !:/>>3<
53A16:=AA3<  E3@23<	



17


���'%�!  �� ����$ �& 
$���!$���� & ��% 
�! �'�&% �')�����$�%
Le soufflage de l’air peut être réalisé de différen-
tes manières : 

A  Soufflage direct par les diffuseurs.

B  Soufflage direct et déporté. Dans ce cas,

utiliser le départ gaine prédécoupé dans le cais-
son.

Dans chacun des cas, une attention toute parti-
culière sera apportée aux réglages des volets
de diffusion.
Fermeture d’un ou deux volets qui corres-
pond(ent) au départ des gaines.

��  ����#!��� ���
������"��� �� "��
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The air can be blown in different ways: 

A  Direct blowing through the diffusers.

B  Direct and ducted blowing. In this case,

use the duct outlet pre-cut in the unit housing.

In both cases, particular care must be taken
with the adjustment of the diffusion louvers.

Closing of one or two louvers corresponding to
the duct outlets.
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� Les ouvertures prédécoupées sur le côté
latéral de la cassette permettent le raccorde-
ment de gaines pour la prise d’air neuf et pour le
soufflage vers un local adjacent.

� Enlever le pré-découpage à l’aide d’un poin-
çon en faisant attention de ne pas endommager
les ailettes de la batterie.

� Les gaines utilisées peuvent être du type sou-
ple et revêtues d’un matériau anti-condensation
(fibre de verre de 12-25 mm d’épaisseur). La
longueur des gaines doit rester inférieure à 
5 m avec un coude.

� En cas d’utilisation d’un ventilateur auxiliaire
(fourni par l’installateur), pour éviter tout pro-
blème de bruit, le débit d’air neuf doit être limité à
10 % du débit nominal.

� The pre cut openings in the side of the
housing are used to connect ducts for taking in
fresh air and blowing air into an adjacent room.

� Remove the pre-cut section with a punch,
taking care not to damage the battery fins.

� The ducts can be flexible and coated with an
anti-condensation material (12-25 mm thick
glass fibre). The duct length must not exceed 
5 m with one elbow.

� If an auxiliary fan is used (provided by the
installer), the fresh air flow rate must be limited
to 10% of the nominal rate to avoid problems
with noise.
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En standard, le boîtier électrique est intégré à la
cassette. Le circuit imprimé permet une
connectique rapide et facile pour l’installateur.

Pour accéder aux raccordements électriques,
enlever le capot à l’aide d’un tournevis  en plasti-
que.

	���" ���� ������"���! 
�����!! "� "�� "� �����
�����!�
The electric distribution box is integrated in the
air conditioning unit as standard. The printed
circuit board facilitates the connection task for
the installer.
To gain access to the electrical connections,
remove the cover with an insulated screwdriver.
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R : Rouge
O : Orange
M : Marron
B : Bleu
J : Jaune
G : Gris
N : Noir
Bl : Blanc

Le raccordement au réseau électrique devra
être conforme aux règles d’installation en
vigueur. La mise à la terre de l’appareil est impé-
rative. Notre responsabilité ne saurait être
engagée en cas d’accidents consécutifs à une
mise à la terre incorrecte ou inexistante.
Pour les appareils comportant des régulations
spéciales, se conformer au schéma électrique
joint avec l’appareil.
La tension doit être comprise dans la plage 
indiquée :

230 V
+ 6 %
-–10 %  - 1 ph -50 Hz + Terre + Neutre

Sur le capot en plastique, des pré-découpages
permettent éventuellement le passage de
câbles supplémentaires.

R: Red
O: Orange
M: Brown
B: Blue
J: Yellow
G: Grey
N: Black
Bl: White

Connection to the electrical mains must comply
with the installation rules in effect. It is
imperative to earth the unit. We decline all
liability in the event of accidents resulting from
incorrect or inexistent earthing.

For units with special regulations, comply with
the electrical diagram provided with the unit.

The voltage must be within the indicated range:

230 V 
+ 6 %
–10 %  - 1 ph -50 Hz + Earth + Neutral

The pre-cut holes in the plastic cover can be
opened up to route additional cables if
necessary.
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IMPORTANT :
Ne jamais couper l’alimentation électrique de la
cassette au sectionneur pendant un fonctionne-
ment en refroidissement. La pompe de conden-
sats ne fonctionne plus et n’évacue pas l’eau
condensée par la batterie.

En fonction de votre installation, différents types
de thermostats d’ambiance sont disponibles.

Les instructions de montage sont fournies avec
le kit

Emplacement
Afin d’assurer un fonctionnement correct, le
thermostat devra être fixé sur le mur dans une
zone représentative et ventilée.

Celui-ci contenant l’élément sensible (bilame), il
y a lieu de porter une attention toute particulière
à sa position.
L’élément de régulation doit donner les condi-
tions d’ambiance de la zone d’occupation. Il
devra être situé à environ 1,50 m de hauteur et
être à l’abri d’éventuelles perturbations : enso-
leillement, source de chaleur interne, mur exté-
rieur...

Fonctions proposées
A : Marche / arrêt
B : Sélecteur de vitesse (3 vitesses)
C : Inversion ”été / hiver” automatique ou
manuelle
D : Thermostat d’ambiance

����"� ���" �� #��" 
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IMPORTANT:
Never cut off the electrical power supply of the
air conditioning unit at the disconnecting switch
while it is operating in cooling mode. The
condensates evacuation pump stops operating
and the water condensed by the battery is no
longer evacuated.
Various types of ambient environment
thermostats are available, depending on your
system.
The installation instructions are provided with
the kit

Installation location
To ensure satisfactory operation, the
thermostat must be wall mounted in a
representative and ventilated zone.
The thermostat contains the temperature
sensitive element (bimetallic strip), therefore its
location must be chosen with particular care.
The thermostat must give the ambient
conditions in the zone of occupation. It must be
situated at a height of about 1.50 m, away from
any sources of temperature variation such as
direct sunlight, internal heat sources, external
walls, etc.

Proposed functions
A: On / off
B: Speed selector (3 speeds)
C: Automatic or manual ”summer/winter”
switching
D: Ambient temperature thermostat
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� Oter l’ensemble grille (Fig. 1,)

� Avant de démonter le bac de condensats en
polystyrène, protéger le dessous de l’appareil
avec une bâche en plastique pour éviter de
mouiller le mobilier.

� Enlever le bouchon de vidange (Fig. 1, rep. a)
et recueillir l’eau résiduelle dans un seau.

� Enlever les vis de fixation et retirer délicate-
ment le bac de condensats.

����!! "� "�� �� 
�����"������ #��"
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� Remove the grid assembly (Fig. 1)

��Before removing the polystyrene
condensates tank, place a plastic sheet below
the unit to prevent furniture from getting wet.

� Remove the drain plug (Fig. 1, item a) and
collect the residual water in a bucket.

� Remove the attaching screws and carefully
remove the condensates collection tank.
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� On accède facilement aux composants inter-
nes, tels que la pompe de condensats et le flot-
teur, la turbine, le moteur électrique ou la batte-
rie d’échange.

� Avant de procéder au remontage, vérifier et
nettoyer le bac de condensats de tout corps
étranger, ou boue éventuellement présent.

� &$�&��  �' ���&$�
Avant d’entreprendre tous travaux d’entretien,
couper l’alimentation électrique de l’appareil.

Filtre à air
Le filtre doit être propre, il est indispensable au
bon fonctionnement de l’appareil sous peine de
colmatage de la batterie d’échange.

Il présente l’avantage d’être nettoyable par
secouage ou dans un bain d’eau froide addition-
née de TEEPOL ou similaire.

� The internal components such as the
condensates evacuation pump, the safety float,
the turbine, the electric motor and the heat
exchanger battery are readily accessible.

� Before reassembly, check the condensates
tank for any foreign bodies or sludge and clean it
if necessary.

�������� "�� ���"� 
Switch off the unit electrical power supply
before undertaking any servicing work.

Air filter
The filter must be kept clean. This is vital for the
correct operation of the air conditioning unit,
otherwise there is a risk of the heat exchanger
battery becoming clogged.

The filter can be cleaned by shaking or by
washing in a solution of cold water and TEEPOL
or a similar product.
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Examiner régulièrement l’aspect du filtre afin de
définir la périodicité de cette opération qui sera
variable selon la nature des locaux et les condi-
tions d’installation.

Pour accéder au filtre :
� Mettre l’appareil hors tension.
� Pousser les 2 ergots de maintien (rep. a).
� Entrouvrir la grille jusqu’au cran de blocage.
� Prendre le filtre par la languette et le dégager
de son logement.

Visually inspect the filter regularly to determine
the required frequency of cleaning, which will
vary depending on the nature of the rooms and
the installation conditions.

To gain access to the filter:
� Switch off the air conditioning unit.
� Push the 2 retaining studs (item a).
� Open the grid to the locking notch. 
� Grasp the filter by the tongue and remove it
from its recess.
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Groupe moto-ventilateur
De temps en temps vérifier l’état de propreté de
la turbine du moteur ; si nécessaire, la nettoyer à
l’aide d’un aspirateur en prenant soin de ne pas
l’endommager.

Le moteur électrique est à paliers autolubrifiants
graissés pour la vie du moteur.

Bac de récupération 
des condensats
Vérifier périodiquement que le tuyau d’évacua-
tion des condensats ne soit pas obstrué.

Vérifier également l’état du bac de condensats
et s’assurer qu’il n’est pas obstrué par des
corps étrangers.

Lors du démontage du bac en polystyrène, pro-
téger le sol contre d’éventuels dégâts que pour-
rait causer l’eau restant au fond du réservoir,
côté pompe de condensats.

Grille / diffuseur
Passer une éponge humide légèrement savon-
neuse sur les parois et faire briller à l’aide d’un
chiffon doux et sec.

Ne jamais utiliser de produits abrasifs.

Après nettoyage, vérifier l’ouverture des volets.

Motor-fan unit
Check the cleanliness of the motor turbine from
time to time; clean it with a vacuum cleaner,
taking care not to damage it.

The electric motor has self lubricating bearings
that are greased for life.

Condensates 
recovery tank
Check periodically that the condensates
evacuation pipe is not blocked.

Also check the condition of the condensates
tank and ensure that it is not obstructed by
foreign objects.

When dismounting the polystyrene tank, place
a plastic sheet on the floor to avoid damage in
the event of spillage of the water remaining in
the bottom of the tank on the condensates pump
side.

Grid / diffuser
Wipe the surfaces with a damp, slightly soapy
sponge, then polish with a soft dry cloth.

Never use abrasive products.

Check the opening of the louvers after cleaning.
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� Tous nos appareils sont essayés et éprouvés
avant expédition.

� Ils sont garantis contre tous vices de fabrica-
tion, mais notre responsabilité ne saurait être
engagée en cas de corrosion quelconque. Les
moteurs ne sont pas garantis en cas d’erreur de
branchement électrique, d’une mauvaise pro-
tection ou d’une utilisation sans filtre d’air.

� Notre garantie couvre les moteurs dans le
cadre de la garantie de notre fournisseur. A
aucun moment, l’installateur ne doit intervenir
sur le moteur. Dans le cas contraire, il perdrait le
bénéfice de la garantie éventuelle.

� Dans le cadre des garanties consenties par le
syndicat de la construction électrique, la garan-
tie du constructeur de moteurs ne s’applique
pas aux moteurs dont les bobinages sont gril-
lés.

� Nous rappelons que le règlement E.D.F.
impose que toute installation de matériel tour-
nant doit faire l’objet d’une protection efficace.
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� All our appliances are tried and tested before
shipping.

� They are guaranteed against all manu-
facturing defects, but we decline all
responsibility for corrosion of any kind. The
motors are not guaranteed in the event of
incorrect electrical connection, inadequate
protection or use with an air filter.

� Our guarantee covers the motors within the
framework of our supplier’s guarantee. The
installer must not intervene on the motor,
otherwise any guarantee cover will be lost.

� Under the guarantees provided by the
electrical construction syndicate, the electric
motor guarantee does not apply to motors with
burnt out coils.

� Reminder: EDF regulations make it
compulsory for any rotary equipment
installation to be provided with effective
protection.
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CIAT est en conformité avec le marquage CE,
autorisant une libre circulation de ses appareils
sur l’ensemble du territoire de l’Union Euro-
péenne. Ce marquage est un gage de sécurité
et de protection des personnes.

CIAT complies with the CE mark, authorising
the free circulation of its units throughout the
European Union. This mark is a guarantee of
personal safety and protection.

���* 7AB 23@ �� !3<<H3716<C<5 9=<4=@;� 273 37<3 4@373
,3@0@37BC<5 A37<3@ �3@LB3 /C4 23@ �3A/;B637B 23@ �C@=R
>L7A163< +<7=< 3@:/C0B	 �73A3A !3<<H37163< 273<B HC@
)7163@637B  23A �<E3<23@A	


